Published: October 14, 2011
r 2011 American Chemical Society 17869 dx.doi.org/10.1021/ja207318n | J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2011, 133, 17869–17877
ARTICLE
pubs.acs.org/JACS
Synthesis and Characterization of the Arylomycin Lipoglycopeptide
Antibiotics and the Crystallographic Analysis of Their Complex with
Signal Peptidase
Jian Liu,† Chuanyun Luo,‡ Peter A. Smith,† Jodie K. Chin,† Malcolm G. P. Page,§ Mark Paetzel,*,‡ and

of the enzyme, including the nucleophile Ser91 Oγ, the general
base Lys146 Nζ, and a component of the oxyanion hole, Ser89
Oγ. (Note that the numbering system used with previous SPase
structures18,20,37,38 is different by one residue due to an error in
the originally reported sequence of the E. coli protein.30 The
sequencing error occurred in the cytoplasmic region, between
the two N-terminal transmembrane segments, which is not
present in SPaseΔ2-76, and therefore does not affect the register
of the residues within the crystal structures, only the residue
numbering system. The numbering system used in the currently
reported structure matches that in the Swiss-Prot sequence
database (accession number, P00803).) The other C-terminal
carboxylate oxygen (O44) is hydrogen-bonded to Ile145 N and
the general base Lys146 Nζ. The peptide backbone of the
arylomycin forms 11 direct hydrogen bonds with SPase, forming
parallel β-strand interactions with the β-sheets that make up the
substrate binding groove (SPase residues 143�146 and 82�86),
seven of which are mediated by the macrocycle tripeptide and
four by the N-terminal tripeptide. Macrocycle residues N33 and
N28 form hydrogen bonds with Asp143 O and Gln86 O,
Scheme 3
Table 1. Cyclization Conditions
entrya catalyst base yield, %
1 PdCl2(dppf) K2CO3 25 c
2 Pd(0)(Pt-Bu3)2 K2CO3 48 c
3 PEPPSITM-IPrb K2CO3 <10 d
4 PdCl2(PPh3)2 K2CO3 <10 d
5 Pd(OAc)2(SPhos)2 K2CO3 <10 d
6 Pd2(dba)3+SPhos K2CO3 <10 d
7 Pd(PPh3)4 K2CO3 <10 d
8 Pd(0)(Pt-Bu3)2 Cs2CO3 <10 d
9 Pd(0)(Pt-Bu3)2 CsF <10 d
10 Pd(0)(Pt-Bu3)2 NaOH <10 d
11 Pd(0)(Pt-Bu3)2 K3PO4 <10 d
aAll the reactions were carried out in dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO) at
90 �C for 24 h. bPEPPSI-IPr: (1,3-diisopropylimidazol-2-ylidene)-
(3-chloropyridyl)palladium(II) dichloride.58 c Isolated yield. dBased on
LC-MS.